



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SPENCER L. MURFEY, III as Co-)
Trustee for the Trust for the Benefit of)
Spencer L. Murfey, III, under the)
Power of Appointment Trust of)
Spencer L. Murfey, Jr., u/a/d August 1,)
2002 and CYNTHIA H. MURFEY as)
Co-Trustee for the Trust for the Benefit)
of Cynthia H. Murfey, under the Power)
of Appointment Trust of Spencer L.)
Murfey, Jr., u/a/d August 1, 2002,)

No. 294,2019

Court Below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2018-0652-MTZ

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

**PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION
FILED SEPTEMBER 11, 2019**

v.

WHC VENTURES, LLC, a Delaware)
limited liability company, WHC)
VENTURE 2009-1, L.P., a Delaware)
limited partnership, WHC VENTURES)
2013, L.P, a Delaware limited)
partnership, and WHC VENTURES)
2016, L.P., a Delaware limited)
partnership,)

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Carl D. Neff (Bar No. 4895)
E. Chaney Hall (Bar No. 5491)
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
Citizens Bank Center
919 N. Market Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801

Dated: August 27, 2019

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Investment History of the Corning Family	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Investigate their Trusts’ Interests in the Partnerships.	9
C. The General Partner Initially Agrees to Inspection of all Demanded Documents.	10
D. The K-1 Forms Reflect a Dilution of Appellants’ Trusts Interests.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. APPELLANTS NEED NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE K- 1 FORMS ARE necessary AND ESSENTIAL TO FULFILL THEIR PROPER PURPOSE	16
A. The Demand Was Made for a Proper Purpose Within the Meaning of Section 17-305 and the Partnership Agreements.	16
B. Section 17-305 Does Not Contain a Necessary and Essential Standard.....	18
C. The Partnership Agreements Does Not Contain a Necessary and Essential Requirement.	21
D. The General Partner Did Not State a Reasonable Basis to Deny Appellants Access to the K-1 Forms.....	23
II. IF APPELLANTS ARE REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE	

THAT THE K-1 FORMS ARE NECESSARY AND ESSENTIAL TO THEIR STATED PURPOSE, APPELLANTS HAVE SATISFIED THAT STANDARD.	26
A. Appellants Demonstrated that the K-1s are Necessary and Essential to Fulfill Their Proper Valuation Purpose.....	27
B. Appellants Established a Credible Basis to Infer Mismanagement and Wrongdoing Sufficient to Demonstrate that the K-1 Forms are Necessary and Essential to their Investigation.....	28
1. Appellants Seek to Investigate Mismanagement or Wrongdoing By Their Co-Trustee.....	29
2. Appellants Seek To Investigate Whether to Bring a Subsequent Action Arising From the Dilution of Their Interests	30
III. THE BELATEDLY-PRODUCED COMMUNICATIONS WITH HOMER CHISHOLM ARE INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY	32
IV. THE K-1 FORMS AND INFORMATION DERIVED THEREFROM ARE NOT SUBJECT TO CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT UNDER COURT OF CHANCERY RULE 5.1 IF APPELLANTS PREVAIL ON THEIR BOOKS AND RECORDS REQUEST.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Jazeera Am., LLC v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5614284 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2013)	36
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. UICI</i> , 2005 WL 1377432 (Del. Ch. June 2, 2005).....	31
<i>In re Appraisal of Columbia Pipeline Group, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4182207 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2018)	35, 36
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> , 29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011)	35
<i>Bizzari v. Suburban Waste Services, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4540292 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2016)	27, 28
<i>Brown v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 774 A.2d 232 (Del. 2001)	32
<i>DFG Wine Co., LLC v. Eight Estates Wine Holdings, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4056371 (Del. Ch. Aug. 21, 2011)	22
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	26
<i>Gotham Partners L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 714 A.2d 96 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 1998)	17
<i>Holman v. Nw. Broad., L.P.</i> , 2007 WL 1074770 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2007)	19
<i>Horres v. Chick-fil-A</i> , 2013 WL 1223605 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2013)	25, 35, 36
<i>Khanna v. Covad Commc 'ns Gp., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004).....	31

<i>KT4 Partners LLC v. Palantir Techs. Inc.</i> , 203 A.3d 738 (Del. 2019)	26, 27
<i>Madison Ave. Inc. Partners, LLC v. Am. First Real Estate Inv. Partners, L.P.</i> , 806 A.2d 165 (Del. Ch. 2002)	17, 18, 26
<i>Marmon v. Arbinet–Thexchange, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 936512 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2004).....	31
<i>Mentore v. Metropolitan Restaurant Management Co.</i> , 941 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2008) (TABLE)	32
<i>In re Nat’l City Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 1653536 (Del. Ch. Jun. 5, 2009)	35
<i>Parkcentral Global L.P. v. Brown Inv. Management, LP</i> , 1 A.3d 291 (2010).....	16, 23, 25
<i>In re Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 6016570 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2017)	18
<i>Ramada Inns, Inc. v. Drinkhall</i> , 490 A.2d 593 (Del. Super. 1985).....	36
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2896540 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2007)	31
<i>Sanders v. Ohmite Holdings, LLC</i> , 17 A.3d 1186 (Del. Ch. 2011)	20, 28, 29
<i>Schwartzberg v. CRITEF Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 685 A.2d 365 (Del. Ch. 1996)	17
<i>Thomas & Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996)	28, 32, 33
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Indiana Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	20

Statutes

6 *Del. C.* § 17-305*passim*
6 *Del. C.* § 18-305(a)(5).....20
8 *Del. C.* § 220*passim*

Other Authorities

Court of Chancery Rule 5.1*passim*
Delaware Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(D)32
